of a tree on the back side of the vehicle. 

5. Though we cannot find any contributory negligence, we are of

the opinion, in the total facts and circumstances of the case, the

punishment can be converted to one of imprisonment till the rising

of  the Court  with  a  total  fine of  Rs.1,31,000/-  (Rupees One Lakh

Thirty One Thousand).

6. On  modification  of  such  sentence,  we  make  the  following

directions for the appellant to be complied with.

I. The  appellant  shall  appear  before  the  Court  of  the  Junior

Magistrate, First Class, Channarayapatna on any day after 15th

January 2026 and before 30th January 2026.

II. The appellant shall on appearance deposit the fine amount of

Rs.1,31,000/- (Rupees One Lakh Thirty One Thousand), upon

which  the  trial  court  shall  ensure  that  the  sentence  of

imprisonment till rising of the court is adhered to. 

7. There shall be further directions to the learned Magistrate as

hereunder:

i. On  such  fine  amount  being  deposited  and  the  sentence